

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA,)	Arizona Supreme Court
)	No. CR 08-0164-AP
Appellee,)	
)	Maricopa County Superior Court
vs.)	No. CR 2005-007848
)	
GARY WAYNE SNELLING,)	
)	
Appellant.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Thomas A. Gorman
Email: lawyergorman@aol.com
Web: lawyergorman.com
ABN 011219
PO Box 1909
Sedona, Arizona 86339
(928) 863-0900 Ph.
(928) 282-0650 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
A. Introduction	1
B. The Prior Findings Of Improper Conduct By Imbordino And Duffy Committed While In Their Professional Capacity As Prosecutors Is Probative, Relevant and Material To The Issue of Their Intent.	2
C. This Court Should Reverse Snelling's Death Sentence And Impose A Sentence of Life In Prison. At The First Penalty Phase Proceeding Mr. Duffy Intentionally Asserted A Fact/s And Argued An Issue Not For The Penalty Jury's Consideration. Mr. Duffy's Purpose Was To Avoid An Acquittal, Prejudice The Jury And Obtain A Death Sentence With Indifference To The Danger of Mistrial or Reversal.	6
1. Mr. Duffy's Death or Release Argument Was Improper And Not For The Jury's Consideration.	6
2. Mr. Duffy's Past Misconduct And Substantial Experience In The Practice of Law Demonstrate His Purpose was To Prejudice The Jury.	7
3. Mr. Duffy's On The Record Admission Demonstrates His Purpose was To Prejudice The Jury. He Knew His Improper Argument Was Not For The Jury's Consideration.	8
4. Duffy Not Only Intentionally Made Argument's For Death That He Knew Were Not For The Jury's Consideration. Duffy Planned To Do So In Advance Of His Penalty Phase Closing.	8
5. Duffy's Purpose Was To Avoid An Acquittal, Prejudice The Jury And Obtain A Death Sentence With Indifference To The Danger of Mistrial or Reversal. The Juror Question Demonstrates Duffy's Purpose To Prejudice The Penalty Jury Was Successful.	9
6. The Second Juror Communication Demonstrates Duffy's Attempt To Undermine The Judiciary's Role Was Successful.	10
7. This Court Should Vacate Snelling's Sentence of Death And Find That Re-prosecution For Death Is Barred By The Double Jeopardy Clause.	11

D.	This Court Should Reverse Snelling's Death Sentence And Impose A Sentence of Life In Prison. At The Second Penalty Phase Proceeding Duffy Intentionally Committed Misconduct. Duffy's Purpose Was To Avoid An Acquittal, Prejudice The Jury And Obtain A Death Sentence With Indifference To The Danger of Mistrial or Reversal.	12
	1. Duffy Exploits Imbordino's Violation of The Professional Code of Conduct And Demonstrated the Same M.O. As The Prosecutorial Misconduct This Court Found As The Basis To Suspend His Law License.	12
	2. This Court Should Vacate Snelling's Sentence of Death And Find That Re-prosecution For Death Is Barred By The Double Jeopardy Clause.	22
E.	The Trial Court's Incorrect Jury Instructions Permitted The Jury To Access The Evidence And Sentence Snelling To Death Based On Their Emotions. ("feelings") This Combined With The Other Instructions And Misconduct Of The State Resulted In Structural Error And A Standardless And Unchannelled Imposition of The Death Penalty. All In Violation of The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments Of The U.S. Constitution.	24
F.	Independent Review	32
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES:

<i>Hyder v. Super. Ct, etc.</i> , 127 Ariz. 36 (1980)	4
<i>Palmer v. Super. Ct. in and for Maricopa Cty.</i> , 114 Ariz. 279 (1977)	4
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Grandville (Baldwin)</i> , 211 Ariz. 468, 472, 17, 123 P.3d 662 (2005)	30
<i>State v. Atwood</i> , 171 Ariz. 576, 611, 832 P.2d 593, 628 (1992)	11, 22
<i>State v. Bloom</i> , 137 Ariz. 250 (App. 1983)	4
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 206 Ariz. 371 (2003)	25
<i>State v. Gertz</i> , 186 Ariz. 38 (App. 1995)	4
<i>State v. Glassel</i> , 211 Ariz. 33, 53, 74, 116 P.3d 1193, 1213 (2005)	24
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 192 Ariz. 431, 443, 967 P.2d 106, 118 (1998)	33
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 165 Ariz. 444, 453, 799 P. 2d 785 (1990)	1, 34
<i>State v. Just</i> , 138 Ariz. 534 (App. 1983)	4
<i>State v. Minnitt</i> , 203 Ariz. 432, 55 P.3d 774 (2002)	5
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 108 Ariz. 215, 495 P. 2nd 445 (1972)	5
<i>State v. Ring (Ring III)</i> , 204 Ariz. 534, 544, 65 P.3d 915, 925 (2003)	25, 26, 28
<i>State v. Roque</i> , 213 Ariz. 193 (2006)	4, 33
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 305 Ariz. Adv. Rep. 3, 6 (App. 1999)	24
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 186 Ariz. 168, 185, 920 P.2d 290, 307 (1996)	11, 22

<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 157 Ariz. 433, 441, 759 P.2d 579, 587 (1988)	4
<i>State v. Valenzuela</i> , 194 Ariz. 404, 405, 2, 984 P.2d 12 (1999)	24

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Esparza v. Mitchell</i> , 310 F.3d 414, 422 (6th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 267 F.3d 926 (9 th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 427 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2005)	4, 27
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , 2919 WL 537497 (9 th Cir. Feb. 17, 2010)	1, 34
<i>Valerio v. Crawford</i> , 306 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2002)	32

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 309-10, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 1265 (1991)	24, 25
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203, 210 (1983)	31
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	26
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 330 (1984)	31
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 113 (1982)	35
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	28
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 189 (1976)	26
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	26
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279, 305 (1987)	26
<i>Mitchell v. Esparaza</i> , 540 U.S. 12, 17 (2003)	27

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	25, 26
<i>Presnell v. Georgia</i> , 439 U.S. 14, 16-17 (1978)	32
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	25, 27
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	27
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S.275, 113 S.Ct. 2078 (1993)	24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	25, 26
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	26
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862, 877 (1983)	26

STATE STATUTES:

A.R.S. §13-703 (F)(8)	25
A.R.S. § 13-703.04(A) (Supp. 2006)	32
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(6)	26, 29, 32, 34
A.R.S. § 21-412	4
A.R.S. §13-703.01(K)	29
A.R.S. §13-703.01 (J)	33

FEDERAL STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 2254 (d)(1)	27
-------------------------------	----

STATE RULES:

3.1, Ethical Rules 3, 23

3.3(a)(1), Ethical Rules 3, 23

3.4(c), Ethical Rules 3, 23

3.4(e), Ethical Rules 3, 23

404(b), Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure 5

8.4(d), Ethical Rules 23

Rule 404(b), Arizona Rules of Evidence 3

Rule 42, Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. 3, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2002 Ariz. Sess. Laws, 5th Spec. Sess., ch. 1, § 7 32

Arizona Constitution, Art. 2, § 15 35

Arizona Constitution, Art. 2, § 23 35

Arizona Constitution, Art. 2, § 24 35

Arizona Constitution, Art. 2, § 4 35

Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution 25, 27, 33-35

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution 25, 35

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution 25, 34, 35

Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution 25, 27, 33, 35
